
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 12th March, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of this meeting held on 28 November, 2011 
 

4 Scrutiny Briefs   (Pages 5 - 8) 

5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions   (Pages 9 - 36) 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of section 100(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors M Clarke (Chairman), I Wilkes (Vice-Chair), D Becket, E Boden, 

J M Cooper, I Gilmore, L Hailstones, A Heames, M Olzewski, E Shenton, 
G Snell, J Williams and D Nixon 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 28/11/11 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 28th November, 2011 

 
Present:-  M R Clarke – in the Chair 

 
Councillors I Wilkes, E Boden, Miss Cooper, I Gilmore, Mrs Hailstones, 

Mrs Heames and M Olszewski 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Williams, Cllr Snell, Cllr Becket and Cllr Shenton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee considered item number 4. of the minutes relating to the Call-in of the 
proposals for the disposal of Knutton Recreation Centre. The Committee considered 
that it would have been beneficial if discussions could have taken place in the first 
instance regarding a SLA between the Council and the College regarding the use of 
sporting facilities. Members did however query whether there had been discussions 
between the County Council and the College regarding usage and that the outcomes 
of these discussions would be worth investigation. The Committee considered that 
pressure should still be put on the Cabinet to try and ensure some agreement with 
the College regarding ad hoc bookings but it was recognised that block bookings 
were common place and required from a business perspective.  
 
The Committee questioned what was happening regarding grants awarded to the 
New Vic Theatre and requested that feedback on this topic be provided.  
 

Resolved: (a) That the Committees comments regarding the 
usage of the College sports facilities be fed back to 
Cabinet. 

(b) That information regarding any agreement between the 
County Council and the College be sought. 

(c) That information regarding funding of the New Vic 
Theatre be provided to the next meeting. 

(d) That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed. 
 

4. UPDATE REGARDING SCRUTINY BRIEFS CURRENTLY BEING CONSIDERED  
 
The Committee received a report updating it on the work being undertaken or 
planned by the various Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Health Scrutiny 
Committee. The following verbal updates were received: 
 
Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
A working group had now been established to scrutinise the third sector 
commissioning contracts and was due to meet on 13th December. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 28/11/11 
 

2 

The Committee discussed the scrutiny brief relating to Bateswood Local Nature 
Reserve and the consultation project. It was stated that leaflets had been distributed 
to a set number of individuals in the vicinity of the reserve and that the Audley LAP 
and Chesterton LAP had both been consulted. Members requested whether a map of 
the area was available and it has since been confirmed that here is a map available 
on the internet. The Committee agreed that the methods of consultation were 
acceptable.  
 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Members discussed the Scrutiny Brief regarding volunteers staffing CCTV control 
rooms. Concerns were raised regarding whether the volunteers would be expected to 
give evidence in court and the level of training that the volunteers would receive. 
Members also questioned whether the volunteers would be expected to undergo a 
CRB check.  
 
The Vice Chair of the Cleaner, Greener, and Safer Communities Committee 
confirmed that the Committee would be focusing its attention on scrutiny of the Crime 
and Disorder Partnership and the development of a Safer and Stronger Communities 
Strategy for Newcastle under Lyme.  
 
Members considered the Scrutiny Brief relating to the development of a Safer and 
Stronger Communities Strategy for the Borough and requested that the author of the 
brief be congratulated on its format and contend and suggested that it be used as a 
benchmark for future scrutiny briefs.  
 
Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Chair of the Economic Development and Enterprise Committee confirmed that 
two working groups had now been set up to consider broadband provision in the 
Borough and the High Speed 2 initiative. Both groups had now met and a 
representative from BT had been invited to the next meeting of the Broadband 
Working Group to provide information on the future provision of Broadband in the 
Borough. The HS2 Working Group would meet again in the New Year following 
clarification from Government as to the actual proposals.  
 
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
A working group had been established and had commenced scrutiny of the 
performance management review. 
 
The Transformation and Resources Committee would be considering the Revenue 
and Capital Budgets for 2012/13 at its next meeting along with the Treasury 
Management Strategy, the Capital Strategy and the Finance and Performance 
Management Monitoring Report.  
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the scrutiny brief relating to the co-location 
in partners in the Civic Offices and especially with regards to the police moving into 
the building. The issue of risk assessments was discussed and the Committee 
queried whether a risk assessment was already in place for all front line staff.  
 
Health Scrutiny Committee: 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee had submitted a response to the County Council 
regarding Mental Health Consultation. 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 28/11/11 

3 

 
At its previous meeting the Health Scrutiny Committee had questioned 
representatives from the PCT regarding the closure of the High Street Practice in 
Newcastle and had determined to keep a close eye on the process of redistributing 
residents to alternative practices.  
 
The Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee had expressed concern regarding 
access to phlebotomy services and it was considered that issues regarding the 
service were sue to publicity and that this would need to be addressed immediately. 
 
Members from the Health Scrutiny Committee would be visiting the new accident and 
emergency department in January 2012. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee had received a request from Staffordshire County 
Council to carry out a scrutiny project in relation to infant mortality in the Borough.  
 
Members of this Committee requested whether information was available regarding 
the location of defibrillator machines in the Borough. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and the actions of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees be noted. 
 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN NOVEMBER TO FEBRUARY 2011  
 
The Committee considered the item in the forward plan relating to proposals for the 
refurbishment and re-use of the former St Giles and St Georges school building. A 
scrutiny brief was requested to be brought to the next meeting including information 
relating to proposals for the former Maxims building and Pound Stretcher. Care 
would however be taken to ensure that there was no duplication with the 
Conservation advisory Group regarding these projects.  
 
The Committee also stated that it would welcome an opportunity to scrutinise the 
issue of car park provision in the Borough, a report on this was being submitted to 
Cabinet on 30th November.  
 
Clarification was sough regarding Waste Transfer Tenders as it was thought that 
these were under the remit of the County Council.  
 
A request was made that the Committee consider a scrutiny project regarding First 
Bus. The Committee considered that this was probably more of a County Council 
issue but that a representative from the Borough should be on the County Forum 
responsible for public transport and this person needed to be identified.  
 
Resolved: (a) That a Scrutiny Brief regarding proposals for the form St Giles 

and St Georges School Building be provided for the next meeting of 
this Committee. 
(b) That clarification be sought regarding waste transfer tenders 
(c) That the Borough Councils representative on the County 

Forum for public transport be identified. 
 
 

M R CLARKE 
Chair 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE COORDINATING COMMITTEE  

 
12 March 2012 

 
1. DRAFT BRIEFS FOR SCRUTINY   
 

Submitted by:  Member Services Officer 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Planning  
  
Ward(s) affected: Non-specific 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Committee to discuss the draft scrutiny briefs. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That the draft briefs for scrutiny be agreed. 
 

 
Reasons 
 
Following the Scrutiny Peer Review it was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee fulfil the role of the ‘work planning group’ and that all draft briefs for scrutiny be 
submitted to it for final approval. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 At the last meeting of the Committee and following consultation with the Chair it has been  

agreed that the following topics be included on the work programme: 
 

Future use of the former St Giles and St George’s School and Maxims 
 
 

2. Issues  
 

2.1 Members are asked to consider the briefs appended to this report and to agree the content  
 

3. Outstanding Actions Agreed by the Committee 
 

3.1 None at present 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
5.1 There are no legal or statutory implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1 There are no equalities issues directly associated with this report. Consultation items on the 

work programme, such as draft police should include equality impact assessments and the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



2 

committee should seek to challenge report authors and decision-makers to ensure that all 
equalities and diversity issues have been discussed. 

 
7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 7.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.  
 

7.2 The primary resource implication arising from this report is Members’ and Officers’ time and 
commitment to undertake Overview and Scrutiny activity. When monitoring the work 
programme it is the committee’s responsibility to ensure that it does overburden itself with 
work if Members are unable to commit to particular activities within an agreed timeframe. 

 
7.3 There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 
 
7.4 There are no ICT implications arising from this report.  

 
8. Major Risks  
 
8.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
9. Key Decision Information 
 
9.1 Overview and Scrutiny does not have the power to make decisions and therefore this report 

does not propose any decisions which would be considered to be a key decision. 
 
 
 

10. List of Appendices 
 

Appendix A   Scrutiny Brief 
  

 

Page 6



Brief for Scrutiny  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
 

Topic to be scrutinised 
 
Future use of the former St Giles and St George’s School and Maxims Night 
Club premises 
 

Questions to be addressed 
 

1.   To be discussed 
 
 

Outcome 
 

1. 
 
 

Background materials 
 
1.  
 

Evidence and witnesses 
 
1.    
 

Method of scrutiny 
 
1.  
 

Timetable 
 
1.  
 

Constraints 
 
1.  
 
 

Members to undertake the scrutiny 
 
1. Members of the ___________ Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 7



 
Support 
 
1. Executive Director – Regeneration and Development 
2. Head of Assets and Regeneration 
 
 

Newcastle Borough Council Corporate Plan Priority area (s) 
 

Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 
Creating a Borough of Opportunity 
Creating a healthy and active community 
Transforming our Council to achieve excellence 
 

CfPS Objectives: 

• Provides a critical friend challenge to executive policy makers and 
decision makers 

• Enables the voice and concerns of the public to be heard 

• Is carried out by independent governors 
 

 
Brief approved by Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
 
Signed 
 
 
Date 
 

 
 

Page 8



1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  COODRINATING COMMITTEE 

 
12 MARCH, 2012 

 
1. THE FORWARD PLAN – ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE EXTRACTS 

FOR THE PERIOD COVERING MARCH  2012 TO JUNE 2012 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Central Services 
 
Portfolio: Customer Service and Transformation; Culture and Active 

Communities; Neighbourhoods and Regeneration; Safer and 
Stronger Communities 

 
Ward(s) affected: Non-specific 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To identify items listed in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions which are relevant to the Scrutiny 
Committees to see if further examination of any issue is considered appropriate. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee receive the information and identify what examination, if any, of the 
proposed decisions is required. 
 
Reasons 
 
The inclusion of the relevant proposals listed in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions gives the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee the opportunity to identify possible issues prior to 
submission to the Cabinet. This process is not intended to replace other processes but is designed 
to give an opportunity for the Committee to provide a view on any particular issue. 

 
1. List of Appendices 
 

Appendix A - Forward Plan of Key Decisions – Period covering March, 2012 to June, 2012  
 
 

 Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 Scrutiny Briefs
	Scrutiny Brief

	5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	3a.Forward Plan March to June 2012 Final version




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 12/03/12 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 12th March, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Michael Clarke – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor Ian Wilkes, Councillor David Becket, Councillor 

Eddie Boden, Councillor Julie Cooper, Councillor Linda 
Hailstones, Councillor Ann Heames, Councillor Mark 
Olszewski and Councillor Elizabeth Shenton 
 

 
6. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Snell, Cllr Gilmore and Cllr Mrs Williams. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes from the meeting held on 28th November 2011 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

9. SCRUTINY BRIEFS  
 
The Committee discussed a proposed scrutiny brief regarding the future use of the 
former St Giles and St George’s School and Maxims Nightclub. It was decided that 
the two properties be looked at separately as the Council was not thought to own the 
Maxims building but only the land it was built on. The main concern and the topic to 
be addressed in the first instance was the future of the St Giles and St Georges 
building.  
 
Members considered that the following information be included on the brief: 
 
Questions to be addressed: 
 

• What was the current position regarding the former St Giles and St Georges 
building 

• Whether the Council owned the land and not the building on the Maxims site 
and what the current situation was regarding this. 

• How much was it costing the Council to maintain these buildings. 

• Has a risk assessment been carried out regarding the cost to the Council both 
now and in the future of maintaining these buildings. 

• Is there any strategic importance regarding the buildings. 
 
 
Background Materials: 
 

• Cabinet reports 

• Recent valuations etc. 

• Listed status. 

• Building Control information. 



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 12/03/12 
 

2 

 
Evidence and Witnesses 
 

• Neale Clifton 

• Simon Smith 
 
Method of Scrutiny  
 

• Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee. 
 
Timetable 
 

• Additional meeting of the Co-ordinating Committee to be arranged mid April to 
consider an updated brief. 

 
The Committee considered four scrutiny briefs that had been agreed at the meeting 
of the Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 5th 
March 2012. 
 
Allotments Service – Review of Policy  
 
The Committee considered a scrutiny brief considering whether the proposed 
allotments policy contained acceptable options to reduce the cost of the service and 
progress local management of allotment sites. 
 
Members stated that it would be beneficial to invite existing community management 
groups such as the Friends of Lyme Valley to address those carrying out the scrutiny 
review. 
 
It was also thought that there needed to be enhanced clarity as to exactly what the 
Active and Cohesive Committee was being asked to do and as to whether there was 
an aim to increase or amalgamate current allotments. Members agreed that an 
increase in allotment facilities was very desirable and that if there was suitable 
Council owned land not being used then this should be considered for allotments.  
 
The Committee agreed that target dates needed to be included in the scrutiny brief 
and information regarding when any outcomes would be considered by Cabinet.  
 
County Wide Museum Service – Staffordshire Museums Strategic Network 
Feasibility Study. 
 
The Committee agreed that there should be representation from The Active and 
Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the seminar sue to be held on 27th 
March 2012 and that Cabinet dates needed to be included in the brief.  
 
Community Centres Review 
 
The Committee suggested the following with regards to the Scrutiny Brief: 
 

• That there be clarity regarding exactly which services/activities were being 
looked at as these could range from indoor sports to chess clubs.  

 

• That tangible measures be used to judge how well these worked. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 12/03/12 

3 

Members suggested that in the first instance the majority of the questions to be 
addressed could be asked of the Community Centre Management Committees 
including what activities they would like to see happening in the centres.  
 
The Committee also stated that care would have to be taken regarding any 
Community Centres that were not Council owned as action taken regarding these 
would be restricted.  
 
The brief stated that the fact finding would be concluded in 12 weeks but the 
Committee recommended that this could be increased.  
 
Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy 
 
Members noted that a report on this was due to go to Cabinet in May 2012. It was 
agreed that this should be postponed until September to allow for further involvement 
from groups such as Parish Councils. Care also needed to be taken to ensure that 
there was no duplication of work between the Active and Cohesive and Cleaner 
Greener Scrutiny Committees. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That a scrutiny brief regarding the former St Giles and St 
Georges site be prepared for the next meeting of the Committee and that officers be 
in attendance to discuss the way forward. 
 
   (b) That an additional meeting of the Committee be held in 
April to discuss the scrutiny brief relating to the former St Giles and St Georges site.  
  

(c) That the above recommendations relating to the Active and 
Cohesive Scrutiny Committee briefs be passed back to Officers. 
 

10. WORK PLANS  
 
The Committee considered the work plans and progress of the various Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and the Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the work plans be agreed and updated. 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
A report was submitted identifying items listed in the forward plan of key decisions to 
ascertain if further examination of any issues was considered appropriate. 
 
Members noted that a report on the Delivery of Home Improvement Agency Services 
was due to be presented to Cabinet in June 2012. It was agreed to take no action at 
the moment but to monitor the progress of this report at future meetings.  
 
The Committee also requested that it be made clear on the Site Allocations and 
Policies Development Plan that only the 1st Phase was due for completion in July 
2012.  
 
Advice was also sought regarding the Procurement of the Reporter and how scrutiny 
could best become involved in this. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the above recommendations and requests be provided to the 
relevant Officers.  



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 12/03/12 
 

4 

 
12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

COUNCILLOR MICHAEL CLARKE 
Chair 

 


